
Descendants of Richard Singletary

Generation 1

1. RICHARD
1

SINGLETARY was born about 1585 in England. He died on 25 Oct 1687 in Haverhill,
Essex, Massachusetts, USA. He married SUSANNA COOKE. She was born on 17 Mar 1616 in
Bayton, Worcestershire, England. She died on 11 Apr 1682 in Haverhill, Essex,
Massachusetts, USA.

Richard Singletary and Susanna Cooke had the following children:

2. i. JONATHAN DUNHAM ALIAS
2

SINGLETARY was born on 17 Jan 1640 in Salisbury,

Essex, Massachusetts, USA. He died in 1724 in Woodbridge, Middlesex, New
Jersey, USA. He married MARY BLOOMFIELD.

ii. EUNICE SINGLETARY was born on 07 Jan 1642 in Salisbury, Essex,

Massachusetts, USA. She died on 05 Oct 1715 in Haverhill, Essex,

Massachusetts, USA. She married THOMAS EATON.

iii. NATHANIEL SINGLETARY was born on 28 Oct 1644 in Salisbury, Essex,

Massachusetts, USA. He married SARAH BELKNAP.

iv. LYDIA SINGLETARY was born on 30 Apr 1648 in Salisbury, Essex,

Massachusetts, USA.

v. AMOS SINGLETARY was born in Apr 1651 in Salisbury, Essex, Massachusetts, USA.

vi. BENJAMIN SINGLETARY was born on 04 Apr 1656 in Haverhill, Essex,

Massachusetts, USA. He died on 09 Jul 1699 in Red Bank, Sommerville, South

Carolina, USA. He married MARY STOCKBRIDGE.

Generation 2

2. JONATHAN DUNHAM ALIAS
2

SINGLETARY (Richard
1
) was born on 17 Jan 1640 in Salisbury, Essex,

Massachusetts, USA. He died in 1724 in Woodbridge, Middlesex, New Jersey, USA. He married
MARY BLOOMFIELD.

Jonathan Dunham alias Singletary and Mary Bloomfield had the following children:

i. ESTHER
3

SINGLETARY was born in 1659 in Haverhill, Essex, Massachusetts,
USA. She died on 14 Aug 1680 in Woodbridge, Middlesex, New Jersey, USA.
She married SAMUEL SMITH.

ii. MARY SINGLETARY was born on 29 Dec 1661 in Haverhill, Essex, Massachusetts,

USA. She died before 1664 in Haverhill, Essex, Massachusetts, USA.

iii. MARY SINGLETARY was born on 03 Feb 1664 in Haverhill, Essex,

Massachusetts, USA. She died after 1707 in Woodbridge, Middlesex, New

Jersey, USA. She married WILLIAM ELLISON.

iv. RUTH DUNHAM ALIAS SINGLETARY was born in 1666 in Killingworth, Middlesex,

Connecticut, USA. She died in 1750.

v. EUNICE DUNHAM ALIAS SINGLETARY was born in 1668 in Killingworth, Middlesex,

Connecticut, USA. She died on 05 Dec 1684 in Woodbridge, Middlesex, New

Jersey, USA.

vi. JONATHAN DUNHAM ALIAS SINGLETARY was born on 24 Sep 1672 in Newburyport,

Essex, Massachusetts, USA. He died on 06 Sep 1706 in Woodbridge,

Middlesex, New Jersey, USA. He married ESTHER ROLPH.



Generation 2 (con't)

3. vii. DAVID DUNHAM ALIAS SINGLETARY was born on 10 Mar 1674 in Woodbridge,

Middlesex, New Jersey, USA. He died in 1753 in Woodbridge, Middlesex, New

Jersey, USA. He married Mary Ilsley on 14 Aug 1699 in New York.

viii. NATHANIEL DUNHAM ALIAS SINGLETARY was born on 10 Apr 1679 in Woodbridge,

Middlesex, New Jersey, USA. He died in 1727 in Westfield, Union, New

Jersey, USA. He married JOANNAH THORNELL.

4. ix. BENJAMIN DUNHAM ALIAS SINGLETARY was born on 22 Aug 1681 in Woodbridge,

Middlesex, New Jersey, USA. He died on 31 Dec 1715 in Woodbridge, Middlesex,

New Jersey, USA. He married MARY ROLPH.

Generation 3

3. DAVID DUNHAM ALIAS
3

SINGLETARY (Jonathan Dunham alias
2
, Richard

1
) was born on 10 Mar

1674 in Woodbridge, Middlesex, New Jersey, USA. He died in 1753 in Woodbridge, Middlesex,
New Jersey, USA. He married Mary Ilsley on 14 Aug 1699 in New York.

David Dunham alias Singletary and Mary Ilsley had the following children:

5. i. JOSEPH
4

DUNHAM was born on 07 Oct 1700 in Woodbridge, Middlesex, New Jersey, USA.

He died in Dec 1771 in Woodbridge, Middlesex, New Jersey, USA. He married
ELIZABETH MARY.

6. ii. DAVID DUNHAM was born in 1705 in Woodbridge, Middlesex, New Jersey, USA. He died

on 13 May 1758 in Woodbridge, Middlesex, New Jersey, USA. He married

MARY FREEMAN.

iii. DANIEL DUNHAM was born about 1715 in Woodbridge, Middlesex, New Jersey, USA. He

died in 1739 in Elizabethtown, Union, New Jersey, USA. He married MARY

DENNIS.

4. BENJAMIN DUNHAM ALIAS
3

SINGLETARY (Jonathan Dunham alias
2
, Richard

1
) was born on 22

Aug 1681 in Woodbridge, Middlesex, New Jersey, USA. He died on 31 Dec 1715 in
Woodbridge, Middlesex, New Jersey, USA. He married MARY ROLPH.

Benjamin Dunham alias Singletary and Mary Rolph had the following children:

i. RICHARD
4

DUNHAM was born on 28 May 1707 in Woodbridge, Middlesex,
New Jersey, USA.

ii. KATHERINE DUNHAM was born on 12 May 1708 in Woodbridge, Middlesex,

New Jersey, USA.

8. iii. JONATHAN DUNHAM was born on 07 Jan 1710 in Woodbridge, Middlesex, New

Jersey, USA. He died on 21 Sep 1748 in Woodbridge, Middlesex, New Jersey,

USA. He married MARY SMITH.

iv. BENJAMIN DUNHAM was born on 12 Mar 1712 in Woodbridge, Middlesex,

New Jersey, USA.

Generation 4

5. JOSEPH
4

DUNHAM (David Dunham alias
3

Singletary, Jonathan Dunham alias
2

Singletary,

Richard
1

Singletary) was born on 07 Oct 1700 in Woodbridge, Middlesex, New Jersey, USA. He
died in Dec 1771 in Woodbridge, Middlesex, New Jersey, USA. He married ELIZABETH MARY.

Joseph Dunham and Elizabeth Mary had the following children:

8. i. DANIEL
5

DUNHAM was born about 1730 in Woodbridge, Middlesex, New Jersey,



Generation 4 (con't)

USA. He died between 1786-Dec 1821 in Saint John, New Brunswick, Canada.
He married CATHERINE CAMPBELL. She was born on 17 Dec 1734. She died on 02
Oct 1816 in New Brunswick, Middlesex, New Jersey, USA.

ii. ELISHA DUNHAM was born on 11 Oct 1732 in Woodbridge, Middlesex, New Jersey,

USA. He died before 06 Mar 1783 in Woodbridge, Middlesex, New Jersey, USA.

He married ELIZABETH FREEMAN.

iii. SARAH DUNHAM was born in 1733. She died in Oct 1792. She married JOHN GAGE.

iv. MOSES DUNHAM was born after 1734.

v. JOSEPH DUNHAM was born in 1735 in Westfield, Union, New Jersey, USA. He died on

27 Nov 1790 in Westfield, Union, New Jersey, USA. He married Mary Campbell on

25 Apr 1762 in St. John Episcopal Church, Elizabethtown, New Jersey, USA.

vi. PHEBE DUNHAM was born in 1737. She died in Warren, Ohio, USA.

vii. JAMES DUNHAM was born about 1739.

viii. JONATHAN DUNHAM was born about 1745. He married Mary Porter on 30 Apr 1770

in St. John Episcopal Church, Elizabethtown, New Jersey, USA.

ix. ABIGAIL DUNHAM was born in 1747 in Woodbridge, Middlesex, New Jersey,

USA. She died on 11 Aug 1804 in Woodbridge, Middlesex, New Jersey, USA.

She married SAMUEL JAQUES.

6. DAVID
4

DUNHAM (David Dunham alias
3

Singletary, Jonathan Dunham alias
2

Singletary,

Richard
1

Singletary) was born in 1705 in Woodbridge, Middlesex, New Jersey, USA. He died
on 13 May 1758 in Woodbridge, Middlesex, New Jersey, USA. He married MARY FREEMAN.

David Dunham and Mary Freeman had the following children:

i. AMOS
5

DUNHAM was born about 1730.

ii. BENYEW DUNHAM.

iii. ELIZABETH DUNHAM was born in 1735. She died in 1806. She married JOHN MARSH.

iv. JOSEPH DUNHAM was born in 1739. He died on 14 Aug 1801. He married SARAH.

10. v. ISAAC DUNHAM was born about 1737 in Woodbridge, Middlesex, New Jersey, USA. He

married Ann Gash on 22 Sep 1759 in Woodbridge, Middlesex, New Jersey, USA.

7. JONATHAN
4

DUNHAM (Benjamin Dunham alias
3

Singletary, Jonathan Dunham alias
2

Singletary,

Richard
1

Singletary) was born on 07 Jan 1710 in Woodbridge, Middlesex, New Jersey, USA. He
died on 21 Sep 1748 in Woodbridge, Middlesex, New Jersey, USA. He married MARY SMITH.

Jonathan Dunham and Mary Smith had the following children:

i. EPHRAIM
5

DUNHAM was born about 1730. He died about 1730.

ii. EXPERIENCE DUNHAM was born on 08 Jun 1734.

iii. JOSEPH DUNHAM was born on 04 Dec 1736 in Woodbridge, Middlesex, New Jersey,

USA. He died on 22 Dec 1737 in Woodbridge, Middlesex, New Jersey, USA.



Generation 4 (con't)

iv. BENJAMIN DUNHAM was born on 17 Nov 1738.

v. ELIZABETH DUNHAM was born on 21 Dec 1739. She married UNKNOWN ALSTON.

vi. SAMUEL DUNHAM was born on 11 May 1742 in Woodbridge, Middlesex, New

Jersey, USA. He died on 18 Feb 1824 in Black Creek Valley, Berkeley County,

Virginia, USA. He married HANNAH RUBBLE.

Notes for Samuel

Dunham: Loyalist.

vii. ASHER DUNHAM was born on 15 Jul 1744 in Woodbridge, Middlesex, New

Jersey, USA. He died on 26 Aug 1803 in Woodbridge, Middlesex, New Jersey,

USA. He married SUSANNAH.

Notes for Asher Dunham:
Loyalist. Capt. Ashur Dunham issued Lot 1116 in Parrtown in May 1784. He
arrived with the June Fleet at Saint John with an adult female and two children in
1783, as head of Militia Company 63, on the ship Dutchess of Gordon. There are
inconsistencies which need to be sorted out. His petition indicates that he was a
resident of Morris County at the time of the Revolution and served the Loyalist
cause in a number of ways. See
http://www.royalprovincial.com/military/mems/nj/clmdun.htm. He was very
dissatisfied with his situation where his company was usurped by another recruiter
and Asher was left destitute and to fend for himself had to hire himself out and
collect firewood. It is conceivable that he did return to the USA since the author
has not been able to locate evidence of him in New Brunswick after 1784 - hence
he is likely the Asher Dunham who died in Woodbridge in 1803, and buried in the
Trinity Church Cemetery.

This from Jeff Dunham or Oregon, "His last will and testament was recently
discovered in the Royal Archives (england). His will - executed in 1804 after his
death - puts his place of death as Perth Amboy, NJ - very near Woodbridge,
Middlesex, NJ where he is laid to rest. Ironically - the grave of Asher Dunham has
a "replacement grave marker" supplied by the U.S. Veterans Administration that
erroneously indicates he was a private in the New Jersey Militia (revolutionary).
The act of an overzealous "church historian"...." (personal communication,
December 2012).

viii. WILLIAM SMITH DUNHAM was born on 24 Nov 1746. He married ELIZABETH HEDGES.

ix. HANNAH DUNHAM was born on 05 Oct 1748. She married UNKNOWN WRIGHT.

Generation 5

8. DANIEL
5

DUNHAM (Joseph
4
, David Dunham alias

3
Singletary, Jonathan Dunham alias

2
Singletary,

Richard
1

Singletary) was born about 1730 in Woodbridge, Middlesex, New Jersey, USA. He died
between 1786-Dec 1821 in Saint John, New Brunswick, Canada. He married CATHERINE

CAMPBELL. She was born on 17 Dec 1734. She died on 02 Oct 1816 in New Brunswick,
Middlesex, New Jersey, USA.



Generation 5 (con't)

Notes for Daniel Dunham:
It is unknown as to what role Daniel played in the Revolution. He was evacuated from New York
with the Fall Fleet on the ship Neptune arriving in Parrtown (then NS) about 17 Oct. 1783. Daniel
was listed among Militia Unit 50 under Capt. Thomas Fairchild. On or about 24 Dec. 1784 Daniel
and sons David Alston, Jonathan and Seth Dunham signed the Huggeford Petition of Grievance
complaining of the perceived mismanagement of the group assigned to offer compensation and
land allotments. Sometime around May 1784 Daniel was issued Lot 687 in Parrtown, the corner
of Orange and Wentworth Streets. Listed 1785 among the Freemen of the City as a joiner.

Notes for Catherine Campbell:

Catherine stayed in NJ. Her tombstone reads as follows:

Christ Church (Episcopalian) in New Brunswick, Middlesex Co., NJ:

In / memory of / Catherine Dunham / wife of / Daniel Dunham / formerly of Woodbridge / who died

Oct. 2, 1816 / in the 82nd year of her age / -- / My flesh shall slumber in the groung / Till the last

trumpets joyful sound / Then burst the chains with sweet surprise / and in my Saviour's image rise

Daniel Dunham and Catherine Campbell had the following children:

i. ANNA
6

DUNHAM was born about 1754 in Woodbridge, Middlesex, New Jersey, USA.

Notes for Anna Dunham:
Baptized 28 Oct. 1755, St. John Episcopal, Elizabethtown, NJ.

10. ii. JOHN DUNHAM was born about 1756 in Woodbridge, Middlesex, New Jersey, USA. He

died on 10 Oct 1839 in Carleton, New Brunswick, Canada. He married Elizabeth Oliver

on 06 Jan 1779 in Moravian Church, Staten Island, Richmond County, New York,

USA.

11. iii. LEWIS DUNHAM was born about 1758 in Woodbridge, Middlesex, New Jersey, USA. He

died on 08 Feb 1816 in Fredericton, York, New Brunswick, Canada. He married

Catharine Slegt on 03 Feb 1779 in Moravian Church, Staten Island, Richmond

County, New York, USA.

iv. SARAH DUNHAM was born about 1760 in Woodbridge, Middlesex, New Jersey, USA.

12. v. DAVID ALSTON DUNHAM was born in 1762 in Woodbridge, Middlesex, New Jersey, USA.

He died on 13 Mar 1845 in Indiantown, Portland Parish, Saint John, New Brunswick,

Canada. He married MARY ANN CATHLINE. She was born in 1774. She died on 27

Sep 1851 in Indiantown, Portland Parish, Saint John, New Brunswick, Canada.

13. vi. CAMPBELL DUNHAM was born in 1766. He married CATHERINE WRIGHT.

14. vii. JONATHAN DUNHAM was born in 1768 in Woodbridge, Middlesex, New Jersey, USA. He

died on 12 Mar 1827 in Saint John, New Brunswick, Canada. He married ELIZABETH.

She was born in 1773. She died on 22 Apr 1836.

viii. CATHERINE DUNHAM was born about 1775. She married Nathaniel Bloodworth on

29 Aug 1793.

Notes for Catherine

Dunham: York County.

15. ix. SETH DUNHAM. He married JANE.



Generation 5 (con't)

9. ISAAC
5

DUNHAM (David
4
, David Dunham alias

3
Singletary, Jonathan Dunham alias

2
Singletary,

Richard
1

Singletary) was born about 1737 in Woodbridge, Middlesex, New Jersey, USA. He
married Ann Gash on 22 Sep 1759 in Woodbridge, Middlesex, New Jersey, USA.

Notes for Isaac Dunham:
Grants on Kennebecasis River, Kingston, Kings County. Also Lot 301 in Parrtown in May 1784.

A tailor.

Isaac Dunham and Ann Gash had the following children:

i. JOHN
6

DUNHAM.

Notes for John

Dunham: Stayed in NJ.

17. ii. THOMAS DUNHAM was born in 1763. He married ELIZABETH TRAVIS.

iii. DAVID DUNHAM was born in 1765.

Notes for David Dunham:
Came to NB Oct 1783. Unmarried. Grants of land Kennebecasis River, Kingston,

Kings County. Alive 1851, Kingston, Kings County. Listed as a "pauper".

iv. ISABEL DUNHAM. She married UNKNOWN GAGE.

Generation 6

10. JOHN
6

DUNHAM (Daniel
5
, Joseph

4
, David Dunham alias

3
Singletary, Jonathan Dunham alias

2

Singletary, Richard
1

Singletary) was born about 1756 in Woodbridge, Middlesex, New Jersey,
USA. He died on 10 Oct 1839 in Carleton, New Brunswick, Canada. He married Elizabeth
Oliver on 06 Jan 1779 in Moravian Church, Staten Island, Richmond County, New York, USA.

Notes for John Dunham:
During the Revolution he was a member of the Kings American Dragoons. While in NB was a
Lieut. and Capt. in the Saint John County Regiment of Militia. John arrived at Saint John with
the July Fleet, Militia Comppany 16 (Captain John Mersereau) on the ship Lord Townsend,
along with his brother Lewis.

Residence, 1784 Lot 4 Grand Lake, Queens County. Same year he purchased a lot on Grand Bay,

Saint John, Kings County. From 1796 to 1802 John was an overseer of the poor, assessor, and

surveyor of lumber and cord wood in Portland Parish. 1797, claim that John had not made any

improvements on the Grand Lake lot. In 1805 it was recorded that lots on the South and Grand Bays of

Saint John County - Lot 31, were in the possession of John. In 1820 it may be that he sold land to his

brother David A. Dunham and moved to Carleton, where he had a town lot. John was apparently a

proprietor of Dunham and Allen's Mills in Carelton, by the wharf in that location.

John Dunham and Elizabeth Oliver had the following children:

17. i. SAMUEL
7

DUNHAM was born before May 1784. He died on 05 Sep 1813. He married

MARGARET.

ii. PHEBE DUNHAM was born before May 1784. She married Richard Thorne on 13

Nov 1804 in Gagetown, Queens, New Brunswick, Canada.

18. iii. JOPSEH C. DUNHAM was born in 1786. He died on 06 Jun 1836 in Carleton, New

Brunswick, Canada. He married MARY. She was born in 1791. She died in 1875 in



Generation 6 (con't)

Carleton, New Brunswick, Canada.

iv. WILLIAM DUNHAM.

Notes for William Dunham:
The evidence linking William to John Dunham as the father is circumstantial.

11. LEWIS
6

DUNHAM (Daniel
5
, Joseph

4
, David Dunham alias

3
Singletary, Jonathan Dunham alias

2

Singletary, Richard
1

Singletary) was born about 1758 in Woodbridge, Middlesex, New Jersey,
USA. He died on 08 Feb 1816 in Fredericton, York, New Brunswick, Canada. He married
Catharine Slegt on 03 Feb 1779 in Moravian Church, Staten Island, Richmond County, New
York, USA.

Notes for Lewis Dunham:

Baptized with brother John 2 Sept. 1759 at St. John Episcopal Church, Elizabethtown, NJ.
Resided in Woodbridge NJ. Grants of Loyalist land in Fredericton. See entry for brother John
re military service and arrival in Saint John. In 1788 received, as a Loyalist, Lots 117-119 in
Fredericton, York County, NB where he was a house carpenter. Vestryman, Church of
England, Parish of Fredericton, 1793.

Lewis Dunham and Catharine Slegt had the following children:

i. DANIEL
7

DUNHAM was born in Fredericton, York, New Brunswick, Canada. He died

on 31 May 1857 in Binbrooke Township, Wentworth County, Ontario, Canada.

Notes for Daniel Dunham:
Daniel was unmarried. Came to Ontario in 1825 and with Catherine Daton (his mother,

remarried?) purchased Lot 1, Bl.2, Con.1 of Binbrooke Township, Wentworth County. It

would appear that his siblings came at various times soon thereafter. David Alston

must have been there early since his son Jonathan was born in Ontario in 1826.

Brother John was there by 1836 since his name and that of his elder brother Daniel are

on a petition for a Presbyterian Church in Binbrooke.

20. ii. JOHN DUNHAM was born about 1796 in Fredericton, York, New Brunswick, Canada. He

died in Dec 1846 in Binbrooke Township, Wentworth County, Ontario, Canada. He

married ELEANOR STEERS.

21. iii. DAVID ELSTON DUNHAM was born in 1797 in Fredericton, York, New Brunswick, Canada.

He died in Binbrooke Township, Wentworth County, Ontario, Canada. He married

Grace Vail on 20 Oct 1818 in Queensbury, York County, New Brunswick, Canada.

She died in Binbrooke Township, Wentworth County, Ontario, Canada.

iv. CATHARINE DUNHAM was born in 1803 in Fredericton, York, New

Brunswick, Canada. She married CHARLES A. HURD.

12. DAVID ALSTON
6

DUNHAM (Daniel
5
, Joseph

4
, David Dunham alias

3
Singletary, Jonathan

Dunham alias
2

Singletary, Richard
1

Singletary) was born in 1762 in Woodbridge, Middlesex,
New Jersey, USA. He died on 13 Mar 1845 in Indiantown, Portland Parish, Saint John, New
Brunswick, Canada. He married MARY ANN CATHLINE. She was born in 1774. She died on 27
Sep 1851 in Indiantown, Portland Parish, Saint John, New Brunswick, Canada.

Notes for David Alston Dunham:
Was in 2nd NJ Volunteers in Revolution under Col. Isaac Allan. Signed Huggeford Petition 24

December 1784 in Saint John. Grant 1784, Lot 22, Kennebecasis. 1792 requests land in Carleton



Generation 6 (con't)

and Manawagonish. 1809 to 1811 resident of City and County of Saint John (issued Lot 293

in Parrtown about 1784). In 1825 residing in Lancaster, Saint John County.

David Alston Dunham and Mary Ann Cathline had the following children:

21. i. JOHN
7

DUNHAM was born in 1807. He married Mary Buchanan on 31 Jan 1828 in of
Lancaster. She was born in 1807.

ii. CATHARINE DUNHAM was born on 16 Jun 1800 in Lancaster, Saint John,

New Brunswick, Canada.

iii. DANIEL DUNHAM was born in 1825. He died on 03 Mar 1886 in Indiantown,

Portland Parish, Saint John, New Brunswick, Canada. He married Jane Miles on

30 May 1846.

Notes for Daniel Dunham:

Both of Indiantown at time of marriage.

22. iv. WILLIAM DUNHAM. He married Ann Harding on 22 Nov 1838.

23. v. GEORGE C. DUNHAM. He married Phoebe Thompson on 11 Nov 1846.

24. vi. DAVID DUNHAM. He married (1) SARAH ANN CHUBB on 22 Aug 1836 in of Portland

Parish. He married (2) ELIZABETH WHITE on 10 Feb 1842 in of Lancaster.

vii. ELIZABETH DUNHAM. She married William Armstrong in Dec 1840 in of Lancaster.

viii. ANN DUNHAM. She married James Gault on 12 Oct 1837 in of Lancaster. He

was born in 1805 in Ireland.

25. ix. SAMUEL DUNHAM was born on 05 Sep 1799 in Lancaster, Saint John, New Brunswick,

Canada. He died on 21 Jan 1878. He married Mary Ann Briggs on 06 Nov 1827.

x. MARY ANN DUNHAM. She married William Eagles in Nov 1846 in of Portland Parish.

13. CAMPBELL
6

DUNHAM (Daniel
5
, Joseph

4
, David Dunham alias

3
Singletary, Jonathan Dunham

alias
2

Singletary, Richard
1

Singletary) was born in 1766. He married CATHERINE WRIGHT.

Notes for Campbell Dunham:
Remained in NJ with his mother Catherine.

Campbell Dunham and Catherine Wright had the following children:

i. JOHN CAMPBELL
7

DUNHAM was born in 1788 in New Brunswick, Middlesex, New
Jersey, USA. He died on 06 Oct 1849 in Sacramento, California, USA. He
married SARAH MCLAUGHLIN. She died on 06 Apr 1838.

27. ii. LEWIS W. DUNHAM was born on 21 Sep 1793. He died on 04 Apr 1838. He married

Sarah Miller in 1816.

iii. SARAH BUNTING DUNHAM was born in 1791 in New Brunswick, Middlesex, New

Jersey, USA. She married JOHN WILSON.

iv. KIMBLE DUNHAM was born in 1797 in New Brunswick, Middlesex, New Jersey, USA. He

married JANE HARING. She died on 13 Jun 1889 in Hackensack, Bergen, New



Generation 6 (con't)

Jersey, USA.

v. SMITH DUNHAM was born in 1799 in New Brunswick, Middlesex, New Jersey, USA.

14. JONATHAN
6

DUNHAM (Daniel
5
, Joseph

4
, David Dunham alias

3
Singletary, Jonathan Dunham alias

2

Singletary, Richard
1

Singletary) was born in 1768 in Woodbridge, Middlesex, New Jersey, USA.
He died on 12 Mar 1827 in Saint John, New Brunswick, Canada. He married ELIZABETH. She was
born in 1773. She died on 22 Apr 1836.

Notes for Jonathan Dunham:
Issued Lot 306 in Parrtown about May 1784. Signed Huggeford Petition 24 December 1784.
Resident of City of Saint John 1809 to 1811. A blacksmith. Captain, Company 13. Buried in Old
Public Burial Ground, Saint John.

Notes for Elizabeth:
Maiden name possibly Vandeburgh. Died at Dock Street residence, Saint John. Buried in

Old Public Burial Ground, Saint John.

Jonathan Dunham and Elizabeth had the following children:

27. i. WILLIAM
7

DUNHAM. He died before 1871. He married Hannah Trecartin on 04 May 1815

in Saint John, New Brunswick, Canada. She was born in 1793. She died on 04 Jun
1883.

28. ii. JOHN DUNHAM was born in 1796. He died on 06 Mar 1860 in Saint John, New

Brunswick, Canada. He married ELEANOR. She was born in 1799.

iii. THOMAS DUNHAM was born in 1797. He died in 1838. He married MARY A.

iv. UNKNOWN DUNHAM was born in 1805. She died in Sep 1812.

Notes for Unknown Dunham:

Drowned at York Point.

v. DANIEL DUNHAM was born in 1808. He died in 1848.

Notes for Daniel

Dunham: Unmarried.

vi. ELIZABETH ANN DUNHAM was born in 1804. She died on 18 Mar 1838.

Notes for Elizabeth Ann Dunham:
Unmarried. Funeral from house of Elijah Barker, Dock Street.

vii. JANE DUNHAM was born in 1810. She died in 1852.

Notes for Jane Dunham:

Noted as fourth daughter. Unmarried. Residing with Elijah Barker, 1851, Dock

Street.

viii. GEORGE D. DUNHAM. He married Eliza Jane Reed in Sep 1840 in of Saint John

City.



Generation 6 (con't)

ix. CAROLINE DUNHAM was born in 1811. She married Hezekiah McKenzie in Aug

1840. He was born in 1806.

15. SETH
6

DUNHAM (Daniel
5
, Joseph

4
, David Dunham alias

3
Singletary, Jonathan Dunham

alias
2

Singletary, Richard
1

Singletary). He married JANE.

Notes for Seth Dunham:
It is not at all clear that Seth is the son of Daniel, but is a strong possibility. Signed Huggefored

Petition of 24 Dec. 1784 in Saint John. Of Greenwich 1802. Grant in Westmoreland 1809.

Seth Dunham and Jane had the following children:

i. MARIA SOPHIA
7

DUNHAM was born in 1801. She married Christopher Nutter on
18 Sep 1821 in Kings County, NB..

Notes for Maria Sophia Dunham:

Baptized 8 Nov. 1801 Greewich and Westfield Church.

ii. SAMUEL HOLLEY DUNHAM was born in 1802.

Notes for Samuel Holley Dunham:
Baptized 31 Oct. 1802 Greenwich and Westfield Church.

30. iii. SAMUEL H. DUNHAM was born in 1811. He married Mary Ann London on 28 Jul 1834 in of

Kingston.

16. THOMAS
6

DUNHAM (Isaac
5
, David

4
, David Dunham alias

3
Singletary, Jonathan Dunham

alias
2

Singletary, Richard
1

Singletary) was born in 1763. He married ELIZABETH TRAVIS.

Notes for Thomas Dunham:
Grants of land Kennebecasis River, Kingston, Kings County. To Toronto, 1801 where he

obtained a grant of 200 acres on Yonge Street.

Thomas Dunham and Elizabeth Travis had the following child:

30. i. THOMAS GAGE
7

DUNHAM. He married ELIZABETH CUMMINGS.

Generation 7

17. SAMUEL
7

DUNHAM (John
6
, Daniel

5
, Joseph

4
, David Dunham alias

3
Singletary, Jonathan

Dunham alias
2

Singletary, Richard
1

Singletary) was born before May 1784. He died on 05
Sep 1813. He married MARGARET.

Notes for Samuel Dunham:
Samuel was a Sergeant in the 104th Regiment from 1803 to 1813. He resided in Fredericton,

Wakefield, Northampton. In the census of 1803 of Woodstock and Northampton to the River de

Chute, there is Sam'l Dunham with 1 man, 1 woman, 0 children over 10, and 1 child under 10.

Samuel Dunham and Margaret had the following children:

i. ELIZABETH
8

DUNHAM. She married John Saunders on 17 Aug 1826.

Notes for Elizabeth Dunham:
At the time of her marriage she was residing in Fredericton, her husband

of Wakefield.
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ii. JANE DUNHAM. She married (1) ANDREW FOLEY on 24 Jan 1826. She married (2)

PHILIP KERR about 1833. He was born in 1811 in Ireland.

Notes for Jane Dunham:
At the time of their marriage, the couple was residing in Northampton.

18. JOPSEH C.
7

DUNHAM (John
6
, Daniel

5
, Joseph

4
, David Dunham alias

3
Singletary, Jonathan

Dunham alias
2

Singletary, Richard
1

Singletary) was born in 1786. He died on 06 Jun 1836 in
Carleton, New Brunswick, Canada. He married MARY. She was born in 1791. She died in 1875
in Carleton, New Brunswick, Canada.

Notes for Jopseh C. Dunham:

Resident 1809 to 1811 of the City and County of Saint John, as Corp. John

Dunham. Buried in Cedar Hill Cemetery, Saint John West, Carleton.

Notes for Mary:
Buried in the Cedar Hill Cemetery, Saint John West, Carleton.

Jopseh C. Dunham and Mary had the following children:

31. i. JOSEPH OLIVER
8

DUNHAM was born in 1810. He died in 1885 in Carleton, New Brunswick,

Canada. He married Elizabeth Ponsford on 26 Feb 1832 in Saint John, New
Brunswick, Canada. She was born in 1813.

32. ii. WILLIAM CRAFT DUNHAM. He married Phoebe S. Craft on 30 Jun 1833 in Saint John,

New Brunswick, Canada.

iii. ELIZABETH S. DUNHAM. She married Silvanus W. Olive on 11 Nov 1835 in Saint

John, New Brunswick, Canada.

Notes for Elizabeth S. Dunham:
Of Carleton at the time of her marriage.

iv. JOHN DUNHAM. He married MATILDA J. NICE.

Notes for John Dunham:
There is no direct evidence that John is the son of John Dunham, although it

is highly likely. Of Carleton at the time of his marriage.

19. JOHN
7

DUNHAM (Lewis
6
, Daniel

5
, Joseph

4
, David Dunham alias

3
Singletary, Jonathan Dunham

alias
2

Singletary, Richard
1

Singletary) was born about 1796 in Fredericton, York, New
Brunswick, Canada. He died in Dec 1846 in Binbrooke Township, Wentworth County, Ontario,
Canada. He married ELEANOR STEERS.

Notes for John Dunham:

John came to Ontario likely with his siblings in 1825 or shortly thereafter, but it appears that his
wife and one or more children went back to NB while John remained. John's daughter Mary Ann
of Binbrooke Township took out a marriage bond 15 Dec. 1831 to marry Thomas Hart (also of
NB). John and Daniel (his elder brother) signed a petition for a Presbyterian Church in Binbrooke
in 1836. John froze to death in Binbrooke Township in December 1846 and a Coroner's Inquest
was held.
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John Dunham and Eleanor Steers had the following children:

i. JAMES
8

DUNHAM was born on 24 Dec 1811 in Queensbury, York County,
New Brunswick, Canada. He married Barbara Thornton on 31 Jul 1845.

Notes for James Dunham:
Baptized 6 Sept. 1818, Woodstock Parish. Both of Queensbury at time of marriage.

ii. MARY ANN DUNHAM was born on 11 Feb 1815 in Queensbury, York County, New
Brunswick, Canada. She died on 03 Sep 1899 in Barton Township, Wentworth
County, Ontario, Canada. She married (1) THOMAS HART on 15 dec 1831
(licence) in Binbrooke Township, Wentworth County, Ontario, Canada. She
married (2) GEORGE DAWSON about 1846.

Notes for Mary Ann Dunham:

Baptized 6 Sept. 1818, Parish of Woodstock. There were two Mary Ann Dunhams
linked to John and Eleanor Dunham. One, born in 1813, stayed in NB with her
mother and was married and died there. The second was born in 1815, came to
Binbrooke Townshi-p Ontario with all of the descendants of Lewis Dunham,
including the father of Mary Ann, John Dunham who died in Binbrooke in 1840.
The Mary Ann who married John Keach did not name any of her children John
and Eleanor after her supposed parents (unusual at the time). However Mary Ann
Dunham born 1815 named her first son by George Dawson, John, and her first
daughter Eleanor - a bit more than coincidence one might maintain. The surname
of Mary Ann born 1813 can be found in sources such as her marriage record,
where her mother Eleanor signed permission (Mary Ann being underage) with the
note that her father was out of the Province at the time. The surname of Mary Ann
born 1815 is recorded as Dunham when she and Thomas Hart took out a
marriage licence, and also at the marriage of her daughter Eleanor Dawson. Ages
are obtained from census records and death registrations. The csnsus of 1891
notest that both of the parents of Mary Ann born 1815 were born in New
Brunswick, which is consistent with the place of birth of both John and Eleanor.

It would appear that one "daughter" Mary Ann was adopted. In refering to the
baptismal records for Woodstock Parish in the County of York, there are three
children of John and Eleanor baptized in 1818, James born in 1811, William born
in 1818, and Mary Ann born in ?? The handwriting is very difficult to decipher (a
fact noted by a professional genealogists who worked on trying to sort out this
family. Clearly the only choices for the last digit after 181 are 3 and 5, which of
course makes our task all the more difficult. I believe it can be said without
hesitation that the number is not a 3, but is a 5 with the top horizontal line dipping
downwards perhaps due to the tight binding. Hence the conclusion is that the
biological daughter went with her father and the rest of the Dunham family to
Binbrooke Township, Wentworth County, Ontario. She married first a fellow New
Brunswicker Thomas Hart, licence 15 December 1831, both residents of
Binbrooke, by whom she had three sons, and then secondly George Dawson by
whom she had more sons and daughters.

Mary Ann is buried in Barton Stone Church Cemetery, Barton Township,

Wentworth County, Ontario.

iii. WILLIAM DUNHAM was born on 09 Jun 1818 in Queensbury, York County,

New Brunswick, Canada.

Notes for William Dunham:

Baptized 6 Sept. 1818, Woodstock Parish.
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iv. DANIEL DUNHAM was born on 07 Mar 1821 in Queensbury, York County, New

Brunswick, Canada. He died on 29 Aug 1845. He married Huldah A. Stairs on

10 Apr 1845.

Notes for Daniel Dunham:
Both of Queensbury at time of marriage.

v. CHARLOTTE DUNHAM was born on 13 Mar 1823 in Queensbury, York County,

New Brunswick, Canada. She married Samuel Hamilton on 13 Jul 1843.

Notes for Charlotte Dunham:

Both of Queensbury at time of marriage.

20. DAVID ELSTON
7

DUNHAM (Lewis
6
, Daniel

5
, Joseph

4
, David Dunham alias

3
Singletary, Jonathan

Dunham alias
2

Singletary, Richard
1

Singletary) was born in 1797 in Fredericton, York, New
Brunswick, Canada. He died in Binbrooke Township, Wentworth County, Ontario, Canada.
He married Grace Vail on 20 Oct 1818 in Queensbury, York County, New Brunswick,
Canada. She died in Binbrooke Township, Wentworth County, Ontario, Canada.

David Elston Dunham and Grace Vail had the following children:

i. HENRY
8

DUNHAM was born in 1823 in Fredericton, York, New Brunswick,
Canada. He died in Binbrooke Township, Wentworth County, Ontario, Canada.

Notes for Henry

Dunham: Unmarried.

ii. JONATHAN DUNHAM was born in 1826 in Binbrooke Township, Wentworth

County, Ontario, Canada. He married CAROLINE.

iii. DANIEL DUNHAM was born in 1833 in Binbrooke Township, Wentworth County,

Ontario, Canada. He died in Binbrooke Township, Wentworth County,

Ontario, Canada.

Notes for Daniel

Dunham: Unmarried.

21. JOHN
7

DUNHAM (David Alston
6
, Daniel

5
, Joseph

4
, David Dunham alias

3
Singletary, Jonathan

Dunham alias
2

Singletary, Richard
1

Singletary) was born in 1807. He married Mary Buchanan on
31 Jan 1828 in of Lancaster. She was born in 1807.

Notes for John Dunham:
Both of Lancaster at time of marriage, and Lancaster 1871.

John Dunham and Mary Buchanan had the following children:

i. JAMES
8

DUNHAM. He married Mary Jane Lyon in 1853 in of Lancaster.

ii. HUGH DUNHAM.

33. iii. JOHN DUNHAM was born in 1836. He married LOUISA. She was born in 1841.

iv. WILLIAM DUNHAM.
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v. GEORGE DUNHAM was born in 1850.

vi. BETSEY DUNHAM was born in 1844.

vii. MARY ANN DUNHAM was born in 1841.

34. viii. DAVID DUNHAM was born in 1829. He married TRISA. She was born in 1841.

22. WILLIAM
7

DUNHAM (David Alston
6
, Daniel

5
, Joseph

4
, David Dunham alias

3
Singletary, Jonathan

Dunham alias
2

Singletary, Richard
1

Singletary). He married Ann Harding on 22 Nov 1838.

Notes for William Dunham:

Both of Lancaster at time of marriage.

William Dunham and Ann Harding had the following children:

i. WILLIAM
8

DUNHAM.

ii. AULSTON DUNHAM.

iii. GEORGE DUNHAM.

iv. CHESTER DUNHAM.

v. MARY ELIZABETH DUNHAM.

vi. MARGARET DUNHAM.

vii. NATHANIEL DUNHAM.

viii. RICHARD M. DUNHAM.

23. GEORGE C.
7

DUNHAM (David Alston
6
, Daniel

5
, Joseph

4
, David Dunham alias

3
Singletary, Jonathan

Dunham alias
2

Singletary, Richard
1

Singletary). He married Phoebe Thompson on 11 Nov 1846.

Notes for George C. Dunham:
Both of Indiantown at time of marriage.

George C. Dunham and Phoebe Thompson had the following children:

i. CHARLES
8

DUNHAM.

ii. SYDNEY DUNHAM.

iii. LILY DUNHAM.

iv. MARION DUNHAM.

v. VARY DUNHAM.

vi. GLENDON DUNHAM.

vii. HARRISON DUNHAM was born in 1850. He died in 1851.
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24. DAVID
7

DUNHAM (David Alston
6
, Daniel

5
, Joseph

4
, David Dunham alias

3
Singletary, Jonathan

Dunham alias
2

Singletary, Richard
1

Singletary). He married (1) SARAH ANN CHUBB on 22 Aug
1836 in of Portland Parish. He married (2) ELIZABETH WHITE on 10 Feb 1842 in of Lancaster.

David Dunham and Sarah Ann Chubb had the following child:

i. SAMUEL
8

DUNHAM. He married Catherine McGinty in 1858 in of Portland Parish.

David Dunham and Elizabeth White had the following children:

ii. ELEANOR ANN DUNHAM.

iii. HENRY HALL DUNHAM.

iv. ARCHIBALD DUNHAM.

v. ARTHUR DUNHAM.

vi. FRED DUNHAM.

vii. HARRIS DUNHAM.

viii. CAROLINE DUNHAM.

ix. WILLIAM JOHN DUNHAM.

25. SAMUEL
7

DUNHAM (David Alston
6
, Daniel

5
, Joseph

4
, David Dunham alias

3
Singletary, Jonathan

Dunham alias
2

Singletary, Richard
1

Singletary) was born on 05 Sep 1799 in Lancaster, Saint John,
New Brunswick, Canada. He died on 21 Jan 1878. He married Mary Ann Briggs on 06 Nov 1827.

Samuel Dunham and Mary Ann Briggs had the following children:

i. ELIZABETH
8

DUNHAM. She married JAMES GOLDING.

ii. MARY JANE DUNHAM. He married HENRY CRAWFORD.

iii. CATHERINE DUNHAM. She married THOMAS CRAWFORD.

iv. PHOEBE DUNHAM. She married RICHARD MAYER.

v. GEORGE DUNHAM. He married MARY FOWLER.

vi. SAMUEL DUNHAM was born in 1841. He married REBECCA TOWNSEND REDSTONE.

36. vii. DAVID ELSTON DUNHAM was born in 1840 in Hampstead, Queens County, NB. He died

on 26 Oct 1883. He married Annie MacDougall on 29 Jul 1868 in Wickham Parish,

Queens County, NB. She was born on 21 Jun 1847 in Wickham Parish, Queens

County, NB. She died in Mar 1937.

viii. ELEANOR DUNHAM.

ix. LUCINDA DUNHAM.

Notes for Lucinda

Dunham: Died age 21.
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26. LEWIS W.
7

DUNHAM (Campbell
6
, Daniel

5
, Joseph

4
, David Dunham alias

3
Singletary, Jonathan

Dunham alias
2

Singletary, Richard
1

Singletary) was born on 21 Sep 1793. He died on 04 Apr
1838. He married Sarah Miller in 1816.

Notes for Lewis W. Dunham:

Buried St. Johns Burial Ground, New York, New York.

Lewis W. Dunham and Sarah Miller had the following child:

i. LEWIS W.
8

DUNHAM was born on 14 Jun 1824 in New Brunswick, Middlesex,
New Jersey, USA. He died on 13 Sep 1879.

27. WILLIAM
7

DUNHAM (Jonathan
6
, Daniel

5
, Joseph

4
, David Dunham alias

3
Singletary, Jonathan

Dunham alias
2

Singletary, Richard
1

Singletary). He died before 1871. He married Hannah
Trecartin on 04 May 1815 in Saint John, New Brunswick, Canada. She was born in 1793. She
died on 04 Jun 1883.

Notes for Hannah Trecartin:

1871 residing at Prince Ward, Saint John.

William Dunham and Hannah Trecartin had the following children:

36. i. JOHN
8

DUNHAM was born in 1819. He died in 1853 in Saint John, New Brunswick,
Canada. He married ESEBELLA.

ii. MARY ANN DUNHAM was born in 1821. She died in 1854 in Saint John, New

Brunswick, Canada. She married James M. Decker on 12 Oct 1837 in of Saint

John City.

Notes for Mary Ann Dunham:

Noted as eldest daughter.

iii. WILLIAM G. DUNHAM. He married Evelina Turnbull on 28 Aug 1851 in Saint John,

New Brunswick, Canada.

iv. REBECCA DUNHAM. She married George F. Thompson in Aug 1845 in Saint John,

New Brunswick, Canada.

Notes for Rebecca Dunham:

Noted as third daughter.

v. MARTHA DUNHAM was born in 1826. She married John Howe Allen in 1852 in

Saint John, New Brunswick, Canada.

Notes for Martha Dunham:

Noted as fourth daughter.

vi. LEVERET DUNHAM was born in 1822. He died in Jun 1848.

vii. THOMAS DUNHAM. He married Susan E. Olson on 16 Apr 1853 in Saint John, New

Brunswick, Canada.

viii. WILLIAM DUNHAM was born in 1829.

ix. AMANDA JANE DUNHAM was born in 1831. She died in 1857. She married Thomas
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Potts in 1854 in Saint John, New Brunswick, Canada.

Notes for Amanda Jane Dunham:

Noted as youngest daughter.

x. GEORGE F. DUNHAM was born in 1834. He married Maria Olivia Cole in 1856 in

Saint John, New Brunswick, Canada.

28. JOHN
7

DUNHAM (Jonathan
6
, Daniel

5
, Joseph

4
, David Dunham alias

3
Singletary, Jonathan

Dunham alias
2

Singletary, Richard
1

Singletary) was born in 1796. He died on 06 Mar 1860 in
Saint John, New Brunswick, Canada. He married ELEANOR. She was born in 1799.

Notes for John Dunham:
Residing at 82 Union Street, Saint John. In 1860, three children and wife surviving.

John Dunham and Eleanor had the following children:

i. MARGARET ANN
8

DUNHAM was born in 1824. She died in Sep 1834 in Saint
John, New Brunswick, Canada.

Notes for Margaret Ann Dunham:

Noted as second daughter.

ii. ELIZABETH JANE DUNHAM was born in 1825.

Notes for Elizabeth Jane Dunham:

Residing 1851 in Kings Ward.

iii. WILLIAM DUNHAM was born in 1830.

Notes for William Dunham:

Residing 1851 Kings Ward.

29. SAMUEL H.
7

DUNHAM (Seth
6
, Daniel

5
, Joseph

4
, David Dunham alias

3
Singletary, Jonathan

Dunham alias
2

Singletary, Richard
1

Singletary) was born in 1811. He married Mary Ann London
on 28 Jul 1834 in of Kingston.

Notes for Samuel H. Dunham:

Residing 1851 Kingston.

Samuel H. Dunham and Mary Ann London had the following children:

i. CHARLES B.
8

DUNHAM was born in 1832.

ii. GEORGE H. DUNHAM was born in 1834.

iii. SAMUEL F. DUNHAM was born in 1835.

38. iv. SETH DUNHAM was born in 1837. He married MARY. She was born in 1844.

v. WILLIAM DUNHAM was born in 1838.
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vi. JANE DUNHAM was born in 1840.

vii. JOHN A. DUNHAM was born in 1841.

viii. ELIAS DUNHAM was born in 1842. He married CHARLOTTE.

ix. ELIZABETH A. DUNHAM was born in 1844.

x. RACHEL M. DUNHAM was born in 1846.

xi. DAVID J. DUNHAM was born in 1850.

30. THOMAS GAGE
7

DUNHAM (Thomas
6
, Isaac

5
, David

4
, David Dunham alias

3
Singletary,

Jonathan Dunham alias
2

Singletary, Richard
1

Singletary). He married ELIZABETH CUMMINGS.

Thomas Gage Dunham and Elizabeth Cummings had the following child:

38. i. LEWIS
8

DUNHAM.

Generation 8

31. JOSEPH OLIVER
8

DUNHAM (Jopseh C.
7
, John

6
, Daniel

5
, Joseph

4
, David Dunham alias

3

Singletary, Jonathan Dunham alias
2

Singletary, Richard
1

Singletary) was born in 1810. He died
in 1885 in Carleton, New Brunswick, Canada. He married Elizabeth Ponsford on 26 Feb 1832 in
Saint John, New Brunswick, Canada. She was born in 1813.

Notes for Joseph Oliver Dunham:

Jopseh Oliver was noted as a cousin of Samuel Dunham, b. 1799, son of David Elston
Dunham. Of Carleton at the time of his marriage. The date is the date of the marriage bond. A
Customs Officer, residing in Guy's Ward, Saint John in 1851 cenus.

Joseph Oliver Dunham and Elizabeth Ponsford had the following children:

39. i. JOSEPH
9

DUNHAM was born in 1834. He died on 12 Jan 1885 in Carleton, New

Brunswick, Canada. He married Mary Elizabeth Olive on 04 Feb 1857 in
Manaoganish, Carleton, Saint John, NB. She was born in 1838.

ii. RACHEL P. DUNHAM. She married Samuel T. Mosher in 1852.

Notes for Rachel P. Dunham:
She is noted as the "eldest daughter".

iii. GEORGE FRANCIS DUNHAM. He married Mary Olive Cole in 1856.

iv. ABBIE RICE DUNHAM. She married UNKNOWN CORAM. She married JAMES SEELY.

Notes for Abbie Rice Dunham:

Residing 1871 in Guy's Ward.

v. MARY ELIZABETH DUNHAM. She married JOSEPH PONSFORD.

vi. EDWIN HERBERT DUNHAM was born in 1851.

Notes for Edwin Herbert Dunham:
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Residing 1871 in Guy's Ward.

vii. WHITNEY OLIVE DUNHAM.

Notes for Whitney Olive Dunham:

Residing 1871 Guy's Ward.

32. WILLIAM CRAFT
8

DUNHAM (Jopseh C.
7
, John

6
, Daniel

5
, Joseph

4
, David Dunham alias

3

Singletary, Jonathan Dunham alias
2

Singletary, Richard
1

Singletary). He married Phoebe S.
Craft on 30 Jun 1833 in Saint John, New Brunswick, Canada.

Notes for William Craft Dunham:
Of Carleton at time of marriage. Both living in Boston, MA in 1869.

William Craft Dunham and Phoebe S. Craft had the following children:

i. JOSEPH O.
9

DUNHAM. He married Charlotte Ann Davis in 1854.

Notes for Joseph O. Dunham:
Not certain that Joseph O. Dunham was the son of William Craft Dunham, but

circumstantial evidence says likely. Both of Saint John at time of marriage.

ii. SARAH ELIZABETH DUNHAM was born in 1836. She died in Oct 1839.

iii. ELIZABETH DUNHAM was born in 1840. She died on 14 Oct 1841.

33. JOHN
8

DUNHAM (John
7
, David Alston

6
, Daniel

5
, Joseph

4
, David Dunham alias

3
Singletary,

Jonathan Dunham alias
2

Singletary, Richard
1

Singletary) was born in 1836. He married LOUISA.
She was born in 1841.

Notes for John Dunham:

Residing Lancaster 1871.

John Dunham and Louisa had the following children:

i. DAVID E.
9

DUNHAM was born in 1867.

ii. MARY A. DUNHAM was born in 1869.

iii. WILLIAM DUNHAM was born in 1870.

34. DAVID
8

DUNHAM (John
7
, David Alston

6
, Daniel

5
, Joseph

4
, David Dunham alias

3
Singletary,

Jonathan Dunham alias
2

Singletary, Richard
1

Singletary) was born in 1829. He married TRISA.
She was born in 1841.

Notes for David Dunham:

Residing Lancaster 1871.

David Dunham and Trisa had the following children:

i. MARY
9

DUNHAM was born in 1860.

ii. SARAH DUNHAM was born in 1863.
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iii. JOHN DUNHAM was born in 1864.

iv. BAYARD DUNHAM was born in 1869.

35. DAVID ELSTON
8

DUNHAM (Samuel
7
, David Alston

6
, Daniel

5
, Joseph

4
, David Dunham alias

3

Singletary, Jonathan Dunham alias
2

Singletary, Richard
1

Singletary) was born in 1840 in
Hampstead, Queens County, NB. He died on 26 Oct 1883. He married Annie MacDougall on
29 Jul 1868 in Wickham Parish, Queens County, NB. She was born on 21 Jun 1847 in
Wickham Parish, Queens County, NB. She died in Mar 1937.

Notes for David Elston Dunham:
Residing 1871 Albert Ward. Buried Fernhill Burying Ground, Saint John.

Notes for Annie MacDougall:
Also known as Mary Ann. Buried Parklawn, Toronto, Ontario.

David Elston Dunham and Annie MacDougall had the following children:

i. FRANK TILLY
9

DUNHAM was born in 1869.

ii. NORMAN JAMES DUNHAM was born in 1870.

iii. WILLIAM ELSTON DUNHAM.

iv. FREDERICK HAROLD DUNHAM was born on 29 Jan 1880 in Saint John, New

Brunswick, Canada.

v. ROY WOLSEY DUNHAM.

36. JOHN
8

DUNHAM (William
7
, Jonathan

6
, Daniel

5
, Joseph

4
, David Dunham alias

3
Singletary,

Jonathan Dunham alias
2

Singletary, Richard
1

Singletary) was born in 1819. He died in 1853 in
Saint John, New Brunswick, Canada. He married ESEBELLA.

Notes for John Dunham:

Noted as eldest son.

Notes for Esebella:
In 1851 or 1861 she was living with chiildren with her mother in law in Prince Ward, Saint John.

John Dunham and Esebella had the following children:

i. THOMAS
9

DUNHAM was born in 1841.

ii. ANNA G. DUNHAM was born in 1843.

iii. EMELY R. DUNHAM was born in 1847.

37. SETH
8

DUNHAM (Samuel H.
7
, Seth

6
, Daniel

5
, Joseph

4
, David Dunham alias

3
Singletary, Jonathan

Dunham alias
2

Singletary, Richard
1

Singletary) was born in 1837. He married MARY. She was
born in 1844.

Notes for Seth Dunham:

Residing Lancaster 1871.

Seth Dunham and Mary had the following children:
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i. ANNIE
9

DUNHAM was born in 1861.

ii. EARNEST A. DUNHAM was born in 1863.

iii. WELLINGTON DUNHAM was born in 1866.

iv. GEORGE DUNHAM was born in 1867.

v. RAPHE DUNHAM was born in 1870.

38. LEWIS
8

DUNHAM (Thomas Gage
7
, Thomas

6
, Isaac

5
, David

4
, David Dunham alias

3

Singletary, Jonathan Dunham alias
2

Singletary, Richard
1

Singletary).

Lewis Dunham had the following children:

i. THOMAS GAGE
9

DUNHAM.

ii. MARTIN DUNHAM.

iii. HENRY CLAYTON DUNHAM.

iv. ELIZABETH DUNHAM.

Generation 9

39. JOSEPH
9

DUNHAM (Joseph Oliver
8
, Jopseh C.

7
, John

6
, Daniel

5
, Joseph

4
, David Dunham alias

3

Singletary, Jonathan Dunham alias
2

Singletary, Richard
1

Singletary) was born in 1834. He died
on 12 Jan 1885 in Carleton, New Brunswick, Canada. He married Mary Elizabeth Olive on 04
Feb 1857 in Manaoganish, Carleton, Saint John, NB. She was born in 1838.

Notes for Joseph Dunham:

Residing 1871 Guy's Ward.

Notes for Mary Elizabeth Olive:

Both husband and wife were of Carleton at the time of their marriage. The death date is
probable. In 1871 residing in Guy's Ward.

Joseph Dunham and Mary Elizabeth Olive had the following children:

i. JOSEPH A.
10

DUNHAM was born in 1861.

ii. RICHARD T. DUNHAM was born in 1863.

iii. ASHLEY A. DUNHAM was born in 1865.

iv. MARY LOUISA DUNHAM was born in 1867.

v. BESSIE A. DUNHAM was born in 1869.


